

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 07-1275, *et al.*

**AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

MAY 1, 2009

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioner's Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. *Calpine Oneta Power, L.P.*, 116 FERC ¶ 61,282 (September 26, 2006) ("Order on Initial Decision"), JA ____;
2. *Calpine Oneta Power, L.P.*, 119 FERC ¶ 61,177 (May 21, 2007) ("First Rehearing Order"), JA ____;
3. *Calpine Oneta Power, L.P.*, 121 FERC ¶ 61,189 (November 19, 2007) ("Second Rehearing Order"), JA ____; and
4. *Calpine Oneta Power, L.P.*, 124 FERC ¶ 61,193 (August 28, 2008) ("Third Rehearing Order"), JA ____.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
I. Real Power Versus Reactive Power.....	3
II. Order No. 888 Rulemaking Requiring Open Access Transmission Service.....	3
III. Commission Precedent Regarding Reactive Power.....	5
IV. Oneta, AEP, and Southwest Power Pool.....	7
V. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	8
A. Oneta’s Reactive Power Rate Filing.....	8
B. The Administrative Law Judge’s Decision.....	10
VI. The Challenged Orders.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND THAT COMPENSATING ONLY AEP-AFFILIATED GENERATORS, BUT NOT ONETA, FOR THEIR REACTIVE POWER CAPABILITY VIOLATED THE COMMISSION’S COMPARABILITY POLICY AND PRECEDENT AND WAS UNDULY DISCRIMINATORY.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. FERC Appropriately Applied Its Reactive Power Comparability Police In This Historical, Locked-In Period.....	16
B. FERC Reasonably Affirmed The ALJ’s Determination That It Was Unduly Discriminatory For AEP-Affiliated Generators To Be Compensated Based On Their Capability To Provide Reactive Power, But For The Similarly Situated Oneta Generation Facility To Be Denied Compensation For That Same Capability.....	21
1. The Commission Acted Consistently With Undue Discrimination Policy And Precedent.....	21
2. The Commission’s And ALJ’s Finding That Oneta And The AEP-Affiliated Generators Were Similarly Situated Was Reasonable And Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	25
a. Oneta And The AEP-Affiliated Generators Were Similarly Situated For Reactive Power Compensation Purposes.....	25
b. AEP's Challenges To The Commission’s Similarly Situated Finding Fail.....	29
C. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted The Interconnection Agreement.....	34
D. The Commission Ensured That Oneta’s Reactive Power Compensation Was Just And Reasonable.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
E. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Comparability Required Oneta To Recover Its Full Reactive Power Revenue Requirement.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES:

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 220 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>B&J Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Braintree Elec. Light Dep't v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>City of Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>East Texas Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13

*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES (continued):

FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC,
287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....13

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC,
522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....24

Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1,
128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008)14

**New York v. FERC*,
535 U.S. 1 (2002).....3, 4, 22

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FPC,
379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....24

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC,
452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....38, 41

North Baja Pipeline, LLC v. FERC,
483 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....13

Ohio Power Co. v. FERC,
744 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....24

Old Dominion Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC,
518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....14, 36

*Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County,
Washington v. FERC*,
272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....4, 5, 22

Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC,
474 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES (continued):

<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
* <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3, 4, 5, 22, 37

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,141 (1999).....	6
<i>Bluegrass Generation Company, L.L.C.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2007).....	23
<i>Calpine Construction Finance Co., L.P.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,403 (2005).....	34
<i>Calpine Oneta Power, L.P.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,338 (2003).....	10
<i>Calpine Oneta Power, L.P.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 63,015 (2005) (“Initial Decision”).....	3, 7-10, 15-18, 24-27, 29-31
<i>Calpine Oneta Power, L.P.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2006) (“Order on Initial Decision”).....	2, 5-9, 11, 14-22, 25-27, 30, 31, 34-38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):

<i>Calpine Oneta Power, L.P.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,177 (2007) (“First Rehearing Order”).....	2, 6, 9, 11, 15-20, 22, 24-32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 40
<i>Calpine Oneta Power, L.P.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2007) (“Second Rehearing Order”).....	2, 8, 11, 15, 21, 23, 32, 38, 40, 41, 43
<i>Calpine Oneta Power, L.P.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,193 (2008) (“Third Rehearing Order”).....	2, 8, 11, 15, 16, 21, 24, 26, 32, 38-43
<i>Florida Power & Light Company</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,263 (2005), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 116 FERC ¶61,013 (2006).....	32, 33
* <i>Michigan Electric Transmission Co.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,187 (2001).....	6, 7, 9, 14, 19, 22, 23
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,192 (2006).....	18
<i>PJM Interconnection LLC</i> , Docket No. ER00-3327-000 (Sept. 25, 2000).....	6
